

भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण

(सडक परिवहन एवं राजमार्ग मंत्रालय) National Highways Authority of India (Ministry of Road Transport & Highways) क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय (राजस्थान) /Regional Office (Rajasthan) एफ-120, जनपथ, श्याम नगर, जयपुर-302019 F-120, Janpath, Shyam Nagar, Jaipur-302019

दूरभाष /Tel : 0141-2292049 :0141-2292054 फैक्स /Fax : 0141-2292049 ईमेल /Eail : rojaipur@nhai.org

No: NHAI/18013/1/2020-ROJ/Permission-Laying /Water Pipeline/88/NH-48 km 74.087/175

Date: 22.04.2021

INVITATION OF PUBLIC COMMENTS

- Permission for laying of Water Pipeline along NH-8 (48) crossing at Km. 74.087, Village-Kharkara on Sub.: NH-8 (New NH-48) of Gurgaon-Kotputli-Jaipur section in the State of Haryana by Haryana Shahari Vikas Prashikaran (HSVP), Rewari- reg.
- 1. EE, Haryana Shahari Vikas Prashikaran (HSVP), Rewari letter no. 001 dt. 15.09.20, even no. 2650 dt. Ref.: 06.01.2021 and even no. 2830 dt. 15.02.2021.

2. PD, PIU-Jaipur letter no. NHAI/JPR/NOC/74.087/HSVP/2021/28 dt. 07.04.2021.

Sir,

It is to inform all concern that Ex. En. Haryana Shahari Vikas Prashikaran (HSVP), Rewari vide letter under reference (i) has submitted a proposal for grant of permission for laying of Water Pipeline along NH-8 (48) crossing at Km. 74.087, Village-Kharkara on NH-8 (New NH-48) of Gurgaon-Kotputli-Jaipur section in the State of Haryana by Haryana Shahari Vikas Prashikaran (HSVP), Rewari to this office vide letter under reference (ii) for approval of the Competent Authority.

The proposal is regarding permission for grant of permission for laying of Water Pipeline along NH-2. 8 (48) crossing at Km. 74.087, Village-Kharkara on NH-8 (New NH-48) of Gurgaon-Kotputli-Jaipur section in the State of Haryana by Haryana Shahari Vikas Prashikaran (HSVP), Rewari in the State of Haryana.

As per Para-4 of Ministry's Circular No. RW/NH-33044/29/2015S&R(R) dated 22.11.2016, the 3 Highway Administration shall be put out in the public domain for 30 days for seeking claims and objections (on grounds of public inconvenience, safety and general public interest).

In view of the above, before approval of the competent authority, the comments/objections of affected public is hereby invited with reference to the Ministry's circular dated 22.11 .2016 due to lay grant of permission for laying of Water Pipeline along NH-8 (48) crossing at Km. 74.087, Village-Kharkara on NH-8 (New NH-48) of Gurgaon-Kotputli-Jaipur section in the State of Haryana by Haryana Shahari Vikas Prashikaran (HSVP), Rewari. The objections/comments may be addressed to the below mentioned address upto 21.05.2021, beyond due date, no comments/objections will be accepted.

The Regional Officer, Regional Office - Jaipur

National Highways Authority of India,

F-120, Janpath, Shyam Nagar, Jaipur (Raj.)-302019,

Tel: 0141-2292049, 2292054 Email: rojaipur@nhai.org

This is issued with the approval of the Regional Officer, NHAI, RO, Jaipur (Rajasthan).

Yours faithfully,

122/04/2-21 (Kuldeep Songara) DGM (Tech.)

Copy to: (i) Web Admn., NHAI, HQ, New Delhi - for uploading in NHAI's website [web-admin@nhai.org]

(ii) Director, NIC, New Delhi - for uploading in Ministry's website. [mansoor@nic.in]

(iii) PD, PIU-Jaipur: for information.

(iv) Ex. En. Haryana Shahari Vikas Prashikaran (HSVP), Rewari: for information.

मुख्यालयः जी–5 एवं 6, सेक्टर-10, द्वारका, नई दिल्ली – 110075, दूरभाष : 011–25074100, 25074200 फैक्स : 011–25093507 / 25093514 Corporate Office: G-5 & 6, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075, Phone: 011-25074100, 25074200 Fax : 011-25093507/25093514



- 1. EE, Haryana Shahari Vikas Pradhikaran , Rewari letter no. 001 dated 15.09.2020
 - 2. This office letter no. 1395 dated 16.10.2020 addressed to IE.
 - 3. IE M/s Aarvee Associates letter no. 9742 dated 19.10.2020
 - 4. This office letter no. 1526 dated 04.11.2020 addressed to HSVP
 - 5. EE, HSVP, Rewari letter no.2650 dated 06.01.2021
 - 6. This office letter no. 2371 dated 04.02.2021 addressed to HSVP
 - 7. EE, HSVP, Gurgaon letter no.2830 dated 15.02.2021
 - 8. This office letter no. 2614 dated 27.02.2021 addressed to Bank
 - 9. Canara Bank BG Confirmation dated 23.03.2021

Sir

Ref:

Please refer Executive Engineer, Haryana Shahari Vikas Pradhikaran above referred letter dated 15.09.2020 regarding Permission for laying of water pipeline along NH-8 crossing at km. 74.087 Village Kharkara on NH-8 (New NH-48) Gurgaon-Kotputli-Jaipur section in the state of Haryana.

2. The said proposal has been examined by Independent Engineer of the Project Gurgaon-Kotputli-Jaipur section of NH-8, M/s. Aarvee Associates. IE vide their letter dated 19.10.2020 has recommended for according in approval for the said proposal to this for laying of water pipeline along NH-8 crossing at km. 74.087 Village Kharkara on NH-8 (New NH-48) Gurgaon-Kotputli-Jaipur section in the state of Haryana. Independent Engineer of the Gurgaon-Kotputli-Jaipur project vide letter dated 19.10.2020 has submitted the following:

"NHAI, PIU-Jaipur has requested IE vide letter 1st cited NHAI to examine the checklist, drawings & other documents of the proposal as per site condition and submit the clear-cut recommendation along with Site Inspection Certificate to NHAI for taking further action.

It has also requested that comments on this matter shall clearly mention that whether the location of the gas pipeline is in urban/rural area and also inform as to whether utility corridor is physically available at the desired location or not & whether there is any potential safety hazard in giving such permission in view of balance work still to be taken up and other points which are not covered in Ministry Checklist but are necessary having regard to road safety.

It is also requested to calculate the "License Fee" & amount of Performance Security Bank Guarantee duly filled in checklist also.

In view of the above, we have re-examined the said proposal submitted by HSVP, Rewari for laying Water pipelines across the NH-8 @ km. 74.087 in Kharkhara Village.

The description of current proposal for laying of pipelines across the NH-8 are given as under:

• Proposal for laying of Water Supply Pipeline of 600 mm i/d through trenchless in dia. 770 mm O/D RCC Pipe across the NH-8 at km. 74.087 – Rural Stretch.

Further, it had been informed that, the proposed crossing of Water pipelines at the said locations in the proposal are not falling under any obstacles.

Keeping in view of the aforesaid points and present status of works in the site, it is recommended that permission for the laying of Water pipelines across the NH-8 of HSVP, Rewari may be accorded in favour of the Applicant except locations along the NH-8 upon removal of existing underground / above ground utilities in the said locations and also after completion of said future Up-gradation in the said locations.

Hence, we are submitting herewith duly signed and sealed copies of Inspection Certificate as requested by the Authority for taking further action as deemed fit in this regard.

However, it is also requested to direct the Concessionaire to submit their comments / observations if any in respect of the above request of HSVP, Rewari as they shall maintain the project highway during the entire concession period and the Concessionaire shall have right to the use of the site as sole licensee subject to and in accordance with the Concession Agreement, and to this end, it may regulate the entry and use of the Project Highways by third parties in accordance with and subject to the provisions of sub clause 43.1 of CA.

We have also worked out the license fee and performance bank guarantee in favour of NHAI which are required to be obtained from HSVP, Rewari. The amount for license for laying of 62.1 m across NH-8 section has been worked to Rs. 20,471/- based on the prevailing circle rates for the particular villages as made available by the applicant duly considering under the category of public utilities for this case as per the guidelines of MORTH under reference 4th cited. It is calculated at the rate of Rs.250/- per route meter for RCC pipe of size <= 1000 mm dia/width total length of 62.1 m in NH-8 for Rs. 15,525/- on NH-8 initially for a period of five years (extendable if required till satisfactory completion of work) as a security to comply with the requirements of conditions as per MORT&H circulars in this regard. The amount to be deposited for payment of Performance bank guarantee is Rs. 15,525/- in this regard. The detailed calculation sheets for working the amount for License fee and performance bank guarantee is attached herewith.

In view of the above, the IE recommends for permission to be accorded for laying the said Sewerage & water supply pipe line in favour of the Applicant".

3. Accordingly, the proposal has been processed in this office and vide above referred letter dated 04.11.2020 has requested to applicant HSVP, Rewari to submit the desired documents as per Ministry Circular dated 22.11.2016. EE, HSVP, Rewari vide above referred letter dated 06.01.2021 has submitted proof of deposition of License Fee of amounting of Rs. 20,471- in Bharat Kosh vide Receipt No. 2511200008449 dated 25.11.2020 and Bank Guarantee No. 04050ILG000820 Rs. 15,525/- of PNB Bank, Rewari valid upto 24.11.2021 for the Performance Security of the said proposal. Copy of BG confirmation is also enclosed. The license deed amount has been calculated duly considering DLC rate of agricultural land near national highway of respective village (copy of certified DLC rate and its calculation are also enclosed) and assumed it a public utility provider. PHED Gurugram has also submitted an additional undertaking for the said proposal vide their letter dated 06.01.2021 for any kind of additional license deed amount as when as it was demanded by NHAI/MoRTH within 07 days of receipt of notice.

4. In view of the above, the said proposal is seems to be found in order as per the prevailing site conditions. Duly signed checklist & drawings by undersigned is enclosed with the proposal and recommended to grant permission for crossing of HSVP, Rewari.

The proposal is forwarded for approval please.

Project Director NHAI PIU Jaipur

Encl: As above

	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
Trans action Number: 990081	Instance Type and Transmission
Priority Message Output Reference	Normal
Correspondent Input Reference	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
Received Date&Time	19 Mar 2021 18:53
	Message Header
Message Output	799 Free Format Message
Sender	PUNB0040500 [PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK, CIRCULAR ROAD,REWARI, HARYANA - 123401]
Receiver	CNRB0002793 [CANARA BANK, JAIPUR, VAISHALINAGAR, SCHEME NO.16, PLOT NO.190, GIRNAR COLONY, GANDHIPATH, VASIHALINAGAR, 302001]
	Message Text
20 Sender's Reference	04050ILG000820
79 Narrative	RS 15525 VALID UPTO 24.11.2021 CLAIM 24.11.2022
	Message Trailer

The Aser Bank menader has received in stry मांभी पाय, मितानी नगरने, प्रान्मपुर-21 मांभी पाय, मेरानि नगरने, प्रान्मपुर-21 5763

ttp://canaraxmm:8080/CANARAXMMSFMS/InMsgPrint.jsp

CERTIFICATE

Sub.: Permission for laying of water pipeline along NH-8 crossing at km. 74.087 on NH-8 (New NH-48) Gurgaon-Kotputli-Jaipur section in the state of Haryana -reg.

- 1. We have examined the Proposal for crossing NH-8 for laying of water pipeline along NH-8 crossing at km. 74.087 on NH-8 (New NH-48) Gurgaon-Kotputli-Jaipur section in the state of Haryana and confirm that the all standard conditions issued vide Ministry Circular No. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R dated 22.11.2016 has been followed.
- 2. It is certified that any other location of Utility line would be extremely difficult and unreasonable costly and installation of utility line within ROW will not adversely affect the design stability & traffic safety of the highway not the likely future improvement such as widening of the carriageway, casing of curve etc.
- 3. We will ensure supervision of the work of crossing of utility (water pipeline) and ensure that the defects in road portion after laying of utility are corrected.
- 4. We will notify/forfeit the BG for claims for damages done/disruption in working, if any.
- 5. We will ensure that proposed permission in entered the register of records.
- 6. The record of previous approval, if any has been considered and copy of same is enclosed with the approval.

NHAL F जयप Manager (भाराराप्रा. पकाई, NHAI PIU JAIPUR

CHECK-LIST

Guidelines for processing the proposal for laying of utility line in the land across National Highways vested with NHAI/PWD BRO.

Ministry circular No-RW/NH 330044/29/2015/S&R(R) Dated 22/11/2016.

Sr.No.	Item	Information/ Status	Remarks
	General Information	Haryana	
1	Name and Address of the Applicant / Agency	HSVP Division Rewari, Sector 1 NMT, Rewari, Haryana - 123401	
2	National Highway Number	NH- 8 (New NH-48)	
3	State	Haryana	
4	Location	Crossing at Km. 74.087	
5	(Chainage in km) Crossing at Km. 74.087		14 M
6	Length in Meters	Crossing, 75m	
7	Width of available ROW in both side	62.10m	
8	Side of NH (left or right side of NH towards increasing change /KM/ direction)	(Crossing Only)	
9	Name of Highways Authority of NHAI/PWD/BRO	NHAI	
10	Highway Administration Address The Highway Administration Regional office – NHAI, JAIPUR National Highway Authority of India, Authority of India,		
11	Proposal to acquire land	Project Director NHAI Jaipur	

en Ur ON Executive Engineer **HSVP Division** Rewari 14

Sr.	Item	Measurement observation as per site condition	MORT&H Norms	Whether complying with MORT&H Norms
1	Details of already laid utility service in any	No	Enclosed	Complying
2	Whether up gradation of the stretch in near future is proposed or not	No		N/A
	a. If yes provision of utility adversely affect the plan of up gradation	No	affect the plan of up gradation	N/A
3	Laying of the utility service along the National Highways			
3.1	Location of proposed utility service along the stretch	74.087 Crossing HDD pit will be done inside of ROW of NH-8	Utility duct / beyond the toe line of the embankment and drains , enclose to the extreme edge of the ROW	
3.2	Depth of the utility service from Ground level	2m	0.6m	Complying
3.3	Mechanism for crossing for water channel	N/A	Through utility duct (if provision exist) or beneath the bed of water channel	N/A
3.4	Whether is ROW restricted in the stretch?	No		N/A
3.4.1	If yes whether provision of land acquisition is required to lay utility	N/A		N/A
	a. If yes whether undertaking for land acquisition along with relevant L.A detail has been furnished	N/A		N/A
3.4.2	With if concrete duct , in utility service are proposed to be laid in concrete ducts	N/A	Not less than one lane	N/A
4	Laying of utility Service across the NH			6 6 4 4 4 4 4
4.1	Whether existing drainage structures is allow to carry the utility lines.	No	Not to be allowed	N/A
4.2	Proposed crossing of utility service	Crossing km 74.087	Perpendicular to NPH	Complying
4.3	Type of casing pipe/conduit	HDPE (have	Steel , cast iron , or RCC and	Complying



 \cap

Bireater h AL PILY ipet Executive Englisher HSVP Division Rewart Joll STATE!

*

\$	carrying the utility line	adequate strength)	have adequate strength	
4.4	Whether ends of the casing /conduit pipe are sealed from the outside	Sealed	Sealed	Complying
4.5	Length of crossing /conduit pipe crossing NH	Crossing	Extend from drain to drain in cuts and toe to toe of slope in the fills	Complying
4.6	Depth of top of the casing /conduit pipe	2m	At least 1.2m below the top of subgrade	Complying
4.7	Crossing method in case of CC pavement	HDD	Only boring method (HDD)	Complying
4.8	Horizontal and vertical clearances in case utilities are allowed overhead	N/A (Underground only)	In accordance with IRC codes.	N/A
5	Document/drawing enclosed with the proposal	Yes Enclosed		
5.1	Cross section showing in the site of trench for open trenching method	N/A (HDD)	Enclosed, if applicable	N/A
5.	a. Trench width	N/A	More than 30cm and less than 60 cm wider than the outer diameters of the utility pipe	N/A
	b. Filling of trench	N/A	As per Ministry circular No- RW/NH 30044/29/2015/S&R(R) Dated 22/11/2016.	N/A
	c. Location of trench	N/A	Extreme edge of the ROW	N/A
5.2	Cross section showing the size of pit and location of conduit for HDD method	Yes enclosed	Enclosed , if applicable	Complying
5.3	Strip plan / Route plan showing utility line , chainage , width of ROW , distance of proposed utility from the edge of ROW , important mile stone , intersection , cross drainage works etc.	Yes Enclosed	Enclosed	Complying
5.4	Plan and profile drawing of stretch showing cross section of road at 20m distance along with ROW and proposed utility	Yes enclosed	Enclosed	Complying
0	Methodology for laying of	Yes enclosed	Enclosed	Complying
6	utility line			



Fileneren 8 Executive Engineer HSVP Division Rewall FS Project Divergence Project Division h

	RW/NH30044/29/2015/S& R(R) Dated 22/11/2016.and signed by two witness			
8	License fee in favour of MORT&H RPAO Jaipur	Yes	As per Ministry circular No- RW/NH330044/29/2015/S&R(R) Dated 22/11/2016.	Complying
9	Whether bank guarantee has been obtained	Yes	As per Ministry circular No- RW/NH 30044/29/2015/S&R(R) Dated 22/11/2016.	
	a.lf yes, whether confirmation of BG has been obtained as per MORT&H / NHAI guidelines	Shall be obtained eveloree		
10.1	Undertaking for not to damage other existing utility, if damaged then to pay the losses to either to MORT&H / NHAI to the cornered agency	Enclosed	Enclosed	Complying
10.2	Undertaking for renewal of bank guarantee and when asked by NHAI/MORT&H	Enclosed	Enclosed	Complying
10.3	Undertaking for conforming all standard condition of MORT&H / NHAI guidelines	Enclosed	Enclosed	Complying
10.4	Undertaking for shifting of utility as and when asked by MORT&H /NHAI within a month at their own cost	Enclosed	Enclosed	Complying
10.5	Undertaking for indemnity against all damages and claim	Enclosed	Enclosed	Complying
10.6	Undertaking for management of traffic moment during laying of utility line without hampering the traffic.	Enclosed	Enclosed	Complying
10.7	Undertaking that if any claim is raised by the concessionaire/ contractor than the same has to be paid by the applicant	Enclosed	Enclosed	Complying
10.8	Undertaking that the applicant has obtained various safety clearances from the representative authorities such as	Enclosed	Enclosed	Complying



0

Executive Engineer HSVP Divisionation of the part Reweb Protectart Property All FILA

~	directorate of electricity,	
	chief controller of explosive	
	safety of directorate, state	
	/ central pollution control	
	board and any other	
	statutory clearances	
	applicable before applying	
	to Highway Administration	

The ROW of the National Highway available at the proposed location from the central line of divided carriageway is 31.05 m from central of ROW edge of ROW towards proposed utility in Rural section & 31.05 m from central of ROW edge of ROW towards proposed utility in Urban section.

The above particular along with the drawing and documents has been verified and certified as correct as per prevailing site conditions.

Name designations & Signature of the Authorized representative of applicant

Name designations & Signature of the concerned field authority of NHAI WD/BRO Project Director NHAI, PIU NHAI, PIU

NIAIIPUS GONE ST. ARTAIPI PIU JAIP Managar (T

h

Executive Engineer HSVP Division Rewart

